REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD8310

section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may effect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Package
Model Description Option
AD8310ARM* RM-8 Tube RM-8
AD8310ARM-REEL RM-8 13" Tape and Reel RM-8
AD8310ARM-REEL7 RM-8 7" Tape and Reel RM-8
AD8310-EVAL Evaluation Board
*Device branded as J6A.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD8310 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
PIN CONFIGURATION
INHI
ENBL
BFIN
VPOS
COMM
OFLT
VOUT
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
8
7
6
5
1
2
3
4
INLO
AD8310
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Function
1 INLO One of two balanced inputs, biased roughly to
VPOS/2.
2 COMM Common Pin (usually grounded).
3 OFLT Offset filter access, nominally at about 1.75 V.
4 VOUT Low impedance output voltage, 25 mA max
load.
5 VPOS Positive Supply, 2.7 V – 5.5 V at 8 mA quies-
cent current.
6 BFIN Buffer input; used to lower post-detection
bandwidth.
7 ENBL CMOS-compatible chip enable (active when
‘HI’).
8 INHI Second of two balanced inputs.
AD8310
–4– REV. A
ENABLE VOLTAGE – V
100
0.00001
0.5 2.50.7
S
U